

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Profit before income tax	2,856,080	1,721,463
Other comprehensive income (expense) before income tax		
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:		
Translation differences:		
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	1,356,578	(692,697)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Income tax		
Income tax expense	-	6,279
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(27,558)	(32,983)
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		
Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		
Reclassification of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss		
	(27,558)	(31,634)
Other comprehensive income (expense) after income tax	1,329,020	(724,331)
Profit after income tax	4,185,100	1,697,132

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

		30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
Non-current assets			
Intangible intangible assets		27,178,934	25,993,955
Property, plant and equipment	10	22,081,439	21,286,847
Right-of-use assets		2,167,845	2,032,467
Goodwill		2,670,528	2,670,528
Investment properties		25,200	28,440
Investment in subsidiaries		431,695	453,154
Investment in associates		2,373,486	2,373,457
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss		1,434,444	1,701,572
Debt investments at fair value through profit or loss			
at amortised cost		840,180	690,880
Equity investments	11	135,122	134,740
Derivatives at fair value through profit or loss			
at fair value		710,286	915,056
Deferred tax assets		2,736	2,593
		60,051,895	58,283,689
Current assets			
Intangible assets		4,244,551	4,232,930
Property, plant and equipment		11,850,210	12,217,659
Trade and other receivables and prepaid expenses	11	9,610,733	8,705,769
Biological assets	11	4,466,211	3,466,704
Equity investments at fair value through profit or loss		10,302,814	6,923,437
Debt investments at fair value through profit or loss			
at amortised cost		1,665	14,461
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		-	11,720
Trade receivables		31,696	31,754
Rescued bank deposits		-	2,207
Cash and cash equivalents		3,113,750	3,894,324
		43,621,630	39,500,965

		30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
	Notes		
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	12	5,486,232	6,643,806
Borrowings	12	544,626	628,069
Financial liabilities at fair value		19,295	
Contract liabilities		1,527,957	1,259,369
Deferred income		1,517,656	541,567
Tax payables		1,489,427	1,474,227
Bank borrowings at amortised cost		11,046,335	8,959,874
Lease liabilities		3,986	4,266
		21,635,514	19,511,178
Non-current assets		21,986,116	19,989,787
TRADING ASSETS		82,038,011	78,273,476
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income		747,045	786,090
Bank borrowings at amortised cost		13,873,973	12,736,225
Lease liabilities		10,301	11,914
		14,631,319	13,534,229
Net assets		67,406,692	64,739,247
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		110,831	110,831
Reserves		62,452,178	59,713,943
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		62,563,009	59,824,774
Non-current liabilities		4,843,683	4,914,473
TRADING LIABILITIES		67,406,692	64,739,247

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities	605,969	(317,634)
Net cash used in investing activities	(3,573,728)	(887,618)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	2,187,185	1,163,702
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(780,574)	(41,550)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	3,894,324	4,088,322
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	3,113,750	4,046,772

Notes:

1. Basis of Preparation

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRS Accounting Standards (HKAS) 34 and the Financial Reporting Practices adopted by HKFRS. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in Note 16. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in Note 16. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in Note 16.

2. Principal accounting policies

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in Note 16. The consolidated financial statements are prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set out in Note 16.

On the adoption of HKFRS Accounting Standards, the Group has adopted the HKFRS Accounting Standards and the HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the HKFRS Accounting Standards and the HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the HKFRS Accounting Standards and the HKFRS Accounting Standards.

Application of amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards

The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards.

Adopted HKAS 21 Local Currency

The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards. The Group has adopted the amendments to HKFRS Accounting Standards.

3. Segment information – continued

	Laminate	PCBs	Circuit cards	Pre-press	Image	Others	Electric	CR-related
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Six months ended								
30 June 2024								
Segment revenue								
Electronics	7,072,430	5,811,301	6,110,552	919,869	289,417	211,591		20,415,160
Other revenue	1,810,775		404,835			2,253	(2,217,863)	
TRA	<u>8,883,205</u>	<u>5,811,301</u>	<u>6,515,387</u>	<u>919,869</u>	<u>289,417</u>	<u>213,844</u>	<u>(2,217,863)</u>	<u>20,415,160</u>
Revenue								
Segment revenue	<u>1,129,077</u>	<u>806,326</u>	<u>280,956</u>	<u>557,198</u>	<u>(9,986)</u>	<u>1,551</u>		<u>2,765,122</u>
Unallocated R&D								
Unallocated R&D								38,733
Unallocated R&D								(152,304)
Unallocated R&D								
Unallocated R&D								(4,857)
Unallocated R&D								(615,259)
Unallocated R&D								41,798
Unallocated R&D								<u>65,469</u>
Unallocated R&D								<u>2,138,702</u>
Unallocated R&D								

4. Depreciation

During the reporting period, depreciation for property, plant and equipment was HK\$1,115,870,000 (vs. HK\$1,115,870,000) and depreciation for right-of-use assets was HK\$956,030,000 (vs. HK\$956,030,000).

5. Other income, gains and losses

Six months ended 30 June	
2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Other income, gains and losses include:	
Interest income from bank balances and deposits	20,088
Interest income from related parties	3,324
Government grants	60,720
(Losses) or gains on disposal of assets	(19,295)
Others	2,812
67,649	95,535

6. Finance costs

Six months ended 30 June	
2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Interest on bank borrowings	470,182
Interest on lease liabilities	366
Losses on disposal of financial assets	(6,221)
Losses on disposal of other financial assets	(14,037)
450,290	615,259

Bank borrowings increased from HK\$470,182 million at the end of 2024 to HK\$470,182 million at the end of 2025. The weighted average cost of funds for bank borrowings was 3.40% for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (vs. 4.92% for the six months ended 30 June 2024). The interest expense on lease liabilities was HK\$366,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2025 (vs. HK\$366,000 for the six months ended 30 June 2024).

7. Income tax expense

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)
Trade receivables		
PRC EOP related receivables (EIT)	264,098	255,920
PRC Land related receivables (LAT)	2,068	722
HK, KR, PRC and other	1,959	10,712
Trade receivables related to other PRC	22,880	22,521
Warranty allowance PRC	74,185	31,189
	365,190	321,064
Deferred allowance	(47,250)	96,175
	317,940	417,239

U de e La R e PRC R EIT (e "EIT La) a d i e e a l R Re a l R R e EIT La , e a
a e R e PRC s b l a e s 25% f r b R f e l P d s

U de e EIT La R e PRC, l Rd l a R 5% 10% l s l R d l de d de ca ed l res ec
R l R e a ed b b l a l e l Ma l a d C l a f R 1 Ja a 2008 R a d s

Rosa R e EIT La , a H¹ -Ne Tec RR E e r s a bee l ed Ra r ef ee l a a ae
R 15% fR , ee ea s ce l a f c a e d R sd Ce a b s la e R e CR a l e PRC
Po a l ed R f c a e d R s e a a H¹ -Ne Tec RR E e r s a d l e e f r da e R R
berRe 2026 (2024: 2025).

T e p, R' l' n R' l' aT LAT' a s a e d a c c R d' R e e e e e s e f R' e e e a P R C a a s
a d e a R' s L A T a b e e e e d a p, R, e e s e a e s a f R, 30% R 60% R e p' e c' a R'
R i a d a e, e e e e d b e e c o e s t a e f, R e e d e f, R e e s R e p' e s b e d d' e c c R s s
P e s b e d d' e c c R s s a e d e f' e d R' c d e c R s s t a d, d e p' e e a d c R' c' R c R s s a s
e a s e a' c R s s e a' R e p' p e e d e p' e e . A c c R d' R e s a e A d' s a' R' R'
T a a' R' R' c a c' a s L A T s a b e f a b e r' R' i a a' R' s e f R e p' p e e s f R R e d b
f a a s e a' R e a a e c h e e' R' R' e p' p e e s e e p' e e .

[illegible]

7. Income tax expense – continued

The Group's effective rate of taxation is determined by the applicable tax rates in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation.

The Group's effective rate of taxation is determined by the applicable tax rates in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation.

The effective rate of taxation is determined by the applicable tax rates in the jurisdictions in which the Group operates. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation. The effective rate of taxation is 15%, after a 1% Raccor readjustment of the effective rate of taxation.

8. Interim dividend

The Directors have declared a final dividend of HK\$0.69 per share for the year ended 30 June 2025 (2024: HK\$0.40 per share) for the year ended 30 June 2024. The dividend is payable on 17 December 2025 to the shareholders of the Company as at the close of business on 7 January 2026.

9. Earnings per share

The earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	2024 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)
Earnings attributable to the shareholders of the Company	2,581,649	1,506,928

	Number of shares	
	30 June 2025 (Unaudited)	30 June 2024 (Unaudited)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	1,108,311,736	1,108,311,736
Add: Effect of the reduction of shares outstanding during the period	-	-
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	1,108,311,736	1,108,311,736

The earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. The earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

10. Additions to property, plant and equipment

Dr. e r R. r e Pd, e Gr. R. ad add¹¹R. R. r R. a e HK\$2,083,932,000 (R. s e ded 30¹¹ e 2024: HK\$1,870,284,000) R. r R. e, r a a de¹¹ e .

11. Trade and other receivables and prepayments, entrusted loans and bills receivables

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade receivables	8,847,083	8,123,682
Less Allowance for credit losses	(983,079)	(938,732)
Trade receivables	7,864,004	7,184,950
Advance receivables	256,583	204,025
Employee related (Note)	148,485	148,066
Prepaid expenses	385,107	344,389
Value added tax receivables	864,980	744,227
Other receivables	226,696	214,852
Less Non-current related party (Note)	9,745,855	8,840,509
	(135,122)	(134,740)
	9,610,733	8,705,769

As at 31 January 2024, the recorded amount of trade receivables recorded as a receivable in the consolidated statement of financial position is HK\$7,634,086,000, and the recorded amount of trade receivables recorded as a receivable in the consolidated statement of financial position is HK\$1,090,600,000.

Note: T e e ~~red~~ Pa ~~st~~ HK\$148,485,000 (31 Dece~~ber~~, 2024: HK\$148,066,000) a e d e f R~~u~~
ce a ~~l~~ ~~rc~~ a s ~~st~~ ~~re~~ e d e f b e G R ~~u~~ e PRC ~~R~~ ~~R~~ (31 Dece~~ber~~,
2024: ~~R~~ ~~r~~) c R e c a b a ~~s~~ e PRC (e ~~L~~ e d ~~A~~ e ~~s~~ T e e ~~red~~ Pa ~~scar~~
e e s a a a b e a e s a ~~s~~ f R~~u~~ 3.60% R 4.90% (31 Dece~~ber~~, 2024: 3.43% R 4.90%)
f e a ~~s~~ a a b e R ~~R~~ b a s s d e ~~r~~ c a ~~s~~ b e f a a b e R ~~R~~ b e f R e 2034 (31
Dece~~ber~~, 2024: 2034). T e ~~r~~ c a s s d e G R ~~u~~ e PRC e s a e d e R e L e d ~~s~~
A e ~~s~~ e e s e c e ~~r~~ ~~r~~ e e c a d T e ~~s~~ ~~r~~ ~~r~~ e e R a e d a K ~~s~~ a ~~s~~ PRC.

As at 30 December 2025, the expected cash flows from the RMB-denominated RMB\$135,122,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$134,740,000) are expected to be received in 12 months.

11. Trade and other receivables and prepayments, entrusted loans and bills receivables – continued

Trade receivables are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts. Trade receivables are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts. Trade receivables are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts.

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-90 days	6,578,634	6,101,162
91-120 days	899,166	832,632
121-150 days	277,370	163,310
151-180 days	33,257	22,168
Over 180 days	75,577	65,678
	7,864,004	7,184,950

Bills receivable are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts. Bills receivable are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts. Bills receivable are recorded at the net amount expected to be received after allowing for doubtful debts.

12. Trade and other payables and bills payables

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Trade payables	2,840,289	2,767,704
Accrued expenses	828,567	1,315,293
Payable for acquisition of property, plant and equipment	782,849	1,084,485
Other payables	404,195	620,531
VAT payables	290,944	308,876
Liabilities for employee benefits	–	33
Other payables	339,388	546,884
	5,486,232	6,643,806

12. Trade and other payables and bills payables – continued

The following table analyses the trade payables and bills payable as at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
0-90 days	2,151,887	2,080,291
91-180 days	405,616	377,978
Over 180 days	282,786	309,435
	<u>2,840,289</u>	<u>2,767,704</u>

Bills payable represent trade payables which are bills accepted by the reporting entity. The reporting entity's trade payables are analysed by age as at 31 December 2024: 90 days or less HK\$1,077,900, 91-180 days HK\$47,033,000 (31 December 2024: HK\$107,380,000).

13. Share options – continued

(a) Employees' share option scheme of the Company – continued

A summary of the share options granted under the Share Option Scheme of the Company								
	Date of grant	Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period ^(Note 1)
Directors								
Mr. Cheng K R W ¹	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Chan W ¹ W ¹	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng K R K a	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. HRY ¹ Sa	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng Ka S ¹	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. HRY ¹ Fa	23 June 2022	1,720,000				1,720,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	1,720,000				1,720,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng Ma ¹ Ho	23 June 2022	330,000				330,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	330,000				330,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng M ¹ Ma	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Dr. Cheng K ¹ K ¹	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Chan W ¹ Kee	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Sane C ¹ Wa ¹ C e R	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 – 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Subtotal		25,300,000				25,300,000		

13. Share options – continued

(b) *Employees' share option scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL")*

The share option scheme of KLHL (the 2017 KLHL Scheme) was approved by the shareholders of KLHL on 29 March 2017, and the 2017 KLHL Scheme became effective from 1 April 2017. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The 2017 KLHL Scheme is a discretionary share option scheme. The Board of KLHL may, at its discretion, grant share options to any employee of KLHL or any subsidiary of KLHL (including any director or executive director of KLHL) who is a full-time employee of KLHL or any subsidiary of KLHL. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant. The share options granted under the 2017 KLHL Scheme are exercisable until the expiration date of the share options, which is 10 years from the date of grant.

13. Share options – continued

(b) *Employees' share option scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL") – continued*

As at 30 June 2025, the following table sets out the details of the outstanding share options under the 2017 KLHL Scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL") as at 30 June 2025.

	Date of grant	Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period ^(b)
Directors of KLHL								
Mr. C. K. R. Wa	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. C. K. R. Ka	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. C. K. R. P ¹	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. La. Ka P ¹	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. C. Ka H ¹	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Z. B. Pe ¹	23 June 2022	1,000,000				1,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	1,000,000				1,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. P. S. Ka, S ¹	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. Z. a. F ¹	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. K. , Pe ¹	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Mr. H. R. K. M ¹	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 – 27 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 – 27 June 2033
Subtotal		58,000,000				58,000,000		

13. Share options – continued

(b) Employees' share option scheme of Kingboard Laminates Holdings Limited ("KLHL") – continued

	Date of grant	Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period ^(Note 1)
Employees of KLHL	23 ↓ e 2022	7,900,000 ^(Note 1)				7,900,000	HK\$9.728	23 ↓ e 2022 R
	28 ↓ 2023	6,900,000 ^(Note 1)				6,900,000	HK\$7.800	22 ↓ e 2032 28 ↓ 2023 R 27 ↓ 2033
Subtotal		14,800,000				14,800,000		
Total		72,800,000				72,800,000		
Exercisable at								
1 January 2025		72,800,000						
30 June 2025		72,800,000						

Notes:

- (i) A share option scheme established by the company in 2017 for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to employees of the company.
- (ii) In accordance with the terms of the 2017 KLHL Share Option Scheme, the exercise price of the share options granted to employees of the company is HK\$9.728.
- (iii) In accordance with the terms of the 2017 KLHL Share Option Scheme, the exercise price of the share options granted to employees of the company is HK\$7.800.

As at 30 June 2025, the company has a total of 72,800,000 share options outstanding. The share options are exercisable from 23 June 2022 to 27 June 2033. The exercise price of the share options is HK\$9.728 and HK\$7.800. The total number of share options outstanding is 72,800,000. The total number of share options exercised is 0. The total number of share options cancelled or lapsed is 0. The total number of share options outstanding is 72,800,000. The total number of share options exercised is 0. The total number of share options cancelled or lapsed is 0.

14. Capital and other commitments

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Capital and other commitments provided for by the Board of Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries	673,916	1,210,058
Other commitments provided for by the Board of Directors of the Company and its subsidiaries	521,879	589,856
	<u>1,195,795</u>	<u>1,799,914</u>

BUSINESS REVIEW

On behalf of the Board of Directors (the "Board"), I would like to express our sincere thanks to the shareholders of Kingboard Holdings Limited (the "Company") for the support and confidence in the Company. During the Period, we continued to focus on the core business of the Company, and achieved a steady increase in the operating performance. The Company's operating performance for the Period is summarized as follows:

The Company's operating performance for the Period is summarized as follows:

The Company's operating performance for the Period is summarized as follows:

During the Period, the Company's revenue increased by 6% year-on-year to HK\$21,608.3 million, and the profit before tax increased by 71% to HK\$2,581.6 million. The Board of Directors has declared a dividend of HK69 cents per share.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

	Six months ended 30 June		Change
	2025 HK\$'million	2024 HK\$'million	
Revenue	21,608.3	20,415.2	+6%
EBITDA	4,771.2	3,736.0	+28%
Profit before tax	3,174.0	2,138.7	+48%
Net profit attributable to owners of the Company	2,581.6	1,506.9	+71%
Basic earnings per share	HK\$2.329	HK\$1.360	+71%
Interim dividend per share	HK\$0.69	HK\$0.40	+73%
Net asset value per share	HK\$56.4	HK\$54.3	+4%
Net gearing	32%	30%	

INVESTMENTS

At 30 June 2025, the Group held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 12% (31 December 2024: 10%) of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share).

The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share).

The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share).

The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share). The Group also held a pre-emptive right to subscribe for 10% of the ordinary shares of the Company at HK\$12,579 per share (31 December 2024: HK\$9,330 per share).

The Group's Investment Strategy for These Investments

Our investment strategy is to invest in high-quality, liquid, and stable assets. We focus on investments that are expected to generate a steady stream of cash flow and have a low risk of default. We also consider investments that can provide a hedge against inflation and currency fluctuations. Our investment strategy is to invest in assets that are expected to generate a steady stream of cash flow and have a low risk of default. We also consider investments that can provide a hedge against inflation and currency fluctuations.

MATERIAL ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS

The Group did not acquire any subsidiaries or businesses during the period ended 31 December 2025.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

The Group's working capital and liquidity resources are as follows: As at 31 December 2025, the Group's current assets and current liabilities are as follows: (i.e., current assets and current liabilities are HK\$21,986.1 million (31 December 2024: HK\$19,989.8 million) and 2.02 (31 December 2024: 2.02) respectively.

The Group's capital resources are as follows: R75 million (31 December 2025, R71 million (31 December 2024, R68 million (31 December 2024).

The Group's cash and cash equivalents are as follows: R44 million (31 December 2024: 45 million)

Trade receivables are as follows: R66 million (31 December 2024: 61 million)

Trade and other payables (excluding trade payables for purchases of goods and services), are as follows: R35 million (31 December 2024: 35 million)

$\text{I } \underset{\text{be R}}{\text{C}} \text{ ded } \text{ba} \text{ bRrR. } \text{a} \text{ e fR.R. } \text{a} \text{ R } \text{de R. } \text{a ed } \text{c} \text{rre c'e} \text{a} \text{d'ca ed}$

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
HKD	15,962,143	15,090,751
RMB	8,639,053	6,444,770
THB	319,112	160,578

The Group's Retirement Benefits are as follows:

	30 June 2025 HK\$'000 (Unaudited)	31 December 2024 HK\$'000 (Audited)
Willing Retirement	11,046,335	8,959,874
Multi-Retirement Schemes	3,525,364	3,944,430
Multi-Retirement Schemes for Employees	8,141,606	7,498,611
Willing Retirement for Employees	2,207,003	1,293,184
	24,920,308	21,696,099

During the Period, the Group contributed to the Retirement Schemes for its employees. The Group did not have any other Retirement Schemes for its employees. The Group's Retirement Schemes are subject to the Hong Kong and US laws and regulations. The Group's Retirement Schemes are subject to the Hong Kong and US laws and regulations.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group recorded a provision of HK\$9,442,000 as at 30 June 2025 (31 December 2024: HK\$10,147,000) for the provision of the Retirement Schemes. The provision is related to the Retirement Schemes. The provision is related to the Retirement Schemes. The provision is related to the Retirement Schemes.

HUMAN RESOURCES

As at 30 June 2025, the Group employed a total of 34,000 (31 December 2024: 33,000). The Group's employees are mainly engaged in the construction and operation of the Group's projects. The Group's employees are mainly engaged in the construction and operation of the Group's projects. The Group's employees are mainly engaged in the construction and operation of the Group's projects.

T e Hebe' ace' c' ac'd' f. Rec e' R' ad a ced, e e' -eff'ce' ca bR' ca' e' ec RR
de e' f' ed b T' s' a U' e' s' Sc RR R' E' R' e' ca' a d' ec' c' 200,000
R' e' R' ca bR' d' R' de a' a' A' ca' red ca bR' d' R' de s' e' d' e' ace' c' ac'd'
R' R' c' R' s' e' ac' e' a' a' e' e' R' a' e' a' e' R' 80,000 R' e' s' a' d' a' d'
c' Ra' T' e' f' Rec' ca' e' ca bR' d' R' de f' R' f' e' a' s' a' f' e' d' a' a' d' f' e' r' e'
e' a' e' s' a' e' R' s' d' e' a' R' a' c' e' ca' d' a' e' . T' e' ec' RR' a' s' e' e'
ce' f' ed R' e' e' e' e' s' e' a' R' a' d' a' d' s' T' e' l' a' e' R' s' e' G' r' R' s' e' e'
a' R' a' R' a' d' d' e' d' e' R' e' s' f' c' R' e' R' a' c' e' a' a' e' R' e' a' , R' a' a' d'
R' e' a' ce' (ESG) R' a' s'

PCBs Division: Die b R R d l a a d e l e r a R R a R, e PCB d s l s r a d s f R a d l f e r R a c e, f r e e c, a d r e e a a f a c r i T e G R R c R l e R a c l e d e e R e r a e r c R a d a d a c e d d e s i e r c R e c (HDI) PCBs P R e e s e R c r a f a s t, c R R e e s e c e f c a R s a d e c e e a c a b l e s e G R R R d s f e a d a a e s e c R s s c a s a R R l e, e e c R c a R s a d c R e e e e c R l c s T e r s R L a e L a a e M R d e L L M a s d e a e d a a f R e e s d e a d s a c c e e a l e a e a d a e R e a R s f R e r s a d s c e s e c e l a R e PCB d s . A e a e e, e f R f e a R R e e c c e c e s a s e d R c r e a d c R R e e e c R c R R s s e s f c a b R R s e a e R PCB s K b P a d G R R a s e f e d s f e c R R e s r e a e d R PCB a a f a c r f R 6 G e e e c R c a R s A l e e s R - R b l e e s 4 D a l W a e r a d a r, a R R l e e d c R R c R R l s l - R a e f a s c a r s s e R e e e e c e s a d e e R R s T e d l R l c R l e R s e e e c R e c R e e c e s R l PCB b a d s c d l E e c & E e, T e c s C R l s a d E f e e s E e c R l c s A f R e c R e f a d R PCB f R l c R c a c l b 1.2 R a e f e e T a a d s R c R e c e R e a R s e c R d a f R 2026. l V e a a f R e c R l c e a s R PCB f R l c R c a c l b 1.1 R a e f e e, e f f s f a s R 600,000 a e f e e f e r R, s e f e c e d R a f R l c R l e f f s a f R 2026. T e c a c l e s R e e R R R e s a s R e r d e a d a d e a b l a b P a d e K l b P a d PCB e R l e a e d s f e e a R T e G R R e a s c R f d e e f f e f R s e c R l PCB b l e s

Chemicals Division: S r e e l e R e a f R e c l R a d R R l r e e r a R a R r e a l e a R a f R l e s R 2025. T e C e a c a d l R l s a e R e f f R l e s f R l c R l a f e a d c R l a c e e l s R a d a d s e f c l s R l e a c l f R l c R l e f f e c a d f R s r e R c e s R e d c e e e r c R s f R l T e c a c l B d a d s, a c R e f R l c R l e C e a c a d l R l c R l e s R e R R R s a e d e a d T e G R R l s d e f l a c a s c B d a f R e c l a a a c a c l R 340,000 R e s B e l a C, G a l e f f a s R 200,000 R e s R c R e c e f R l c R l e f f s a f R 2026. L R a e d l a d s a f a f f e c e c R e r d e a d R a b B b e c a c l, a c a s c B d a f R l c s a b e d e e d l a s R - a a s R R l f e e s e d c a s R a R c R s M R e R e r, e a e a e s f r c e R c a s c B d a l s e R l s e r a a H e a, R f e a d s c a e a d a e a d e a d e f R l e G R R s c R l e d e f a R R l s c e a l a b e e s T e C e a c a d l R l e a s c R l e d R a e s e c R R c a l R a R R d l e e e f f a d a d r e e, R - c a b R, l - a l d e e R e e .

Property Division: Ha | ~~made~~ Rad | R | ~~sa~~ d | ~~re~~ e | R | ~~e~~ f | ~~a~~ s | ~~ea~~ s | ~~e~~ a | ~~s~~ e | ~~d~~ | R | ~~i~~ c | R | ~~e~~ R | ~~e~~ f | ~~e~~ a | ~~d~~ e | ~~b~~ u | ~~s~~ s | ~~a~~ e | ~~C~~ e | ~~r~~ a | ~~r~~ e | ~~s~~ e | ~~a~~ f | ~~r~~ e | ~~c~~ s | ~~e~~ a | ~~C~~ a | ~~a~~ e | ~~s~~ c | ~~c~~ e | ~~s~~ s | ~~a~~ d | ~~f~~ e | ~~d~~ a | ~~e~~ a | ~~s~~ - | ~~R~~ e | ~~r~~ - | ~~e~~ s | ~~a~~ e | ~~,~~ | ~~e~~ R | ~~a~~ G | ~~a~~ r | ~~d~~ e | ~~f~~ r | ~~R~~ e | ~~H~~ a | ~~a~~ R | ~~K~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~,~~ ~~a~~ c | ~~e~~ | ~~a~~ 99% | ~~r~~ e | ~~a~~ P | ~~c~~ c | ~~a~~ c | ~~r~~ a | ~~e~~ | ~~,e~~ e | ~~r~~ a | ~~c~~ a | ~~s~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~R~~ | ~~e~~ G | ~~R~~ | ~~T~~ e | ~~G~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~s~~ | ~~e~~ s | ~~e~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~e~~ r | ~~e~~ s | ~~d~~ | ~~b~~ e | ~~d~~ a | ~~c~~ | ~~R~~ e | ~~s~~ | ~~e~~ e | ~~a~~ | ~~C~~ a | ~~,R~~ | ~~e~~ r | ~~C~~ a | ~~,H~~ R | ~~K~~ R | ~~a~~ d | ~~U~~ | ~~e~~ d | ~~K~~ | ~~d~~ R | ~~a~~ e | ~~f~~ f | ~~e~~ c | ~~t~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~d~~ e | ~~s~~ | ~~r~~ s | ~~,r~~ e | ~~a~~ | ~~c~~ R | ~~e~~ f | ~~r~~ R | ~~d~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~b~~ e | ~~a~~ d | ~~c~~ R | ~~s~~ e | ~~c~~ a | ~~s~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~f~~ r | ~~e~~ G | ~~R~~ | ~~f~~ .

APPRECIATION

O | ~~b~~ e | ~~a~~ f | ~~r~~ | ~~e~~ B | ~~R~~ a | ~~d~~ | ~~I~~ | ~~R~~ d | ~~e~~ | ~~R~~ a | ~~e~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~R~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~R~~ e | ~~f~~ r | ~~e~~ s | ~~,e~~ a | ~~r~~ f | ~~e~~ | ~~r~~ a | ~~d~~ e | ~~R~~ | ~~e~~ G | ~~R~~ | ~~f~~ | ~~s~~ s | ~~a~~ e | ~~R~~ d | ~~e~~ | ~~s~~ c | ~~e~~ | ~~s~~ b | ~~a~~ | ~~s~~ s | ~~a~~ a | ~~e~~ e | ~~,a~~ d | ~~a~~ f | ~~f~~ r | ~~e~~ | ~~a~~ e | ~~f~~ r | ~~d~~ | ~~e~~ P | ~~e~~ r | ~~R~~ d | .

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

T | ~~e~~ | ~~r~~ e | ~~s~~ e | ~~R~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~b~~ e | ~~s~~ | ~~f~~ | ~~e~~ C | ~~R~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~i~~ | ~~b~~ e | ~~c~~ | ~~R~~ a | ~~d~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~R~~ | ~~T~~ e | ~~d~~ a | ~~,16~~ | ~~D~~ e | ~~c~~ e | ~~b~~ e | ~~2025~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~W~~ e | ~~d~~ e | ~~d~~ a | ~~,17~~ | ~~D~~ e | ~~c~~ e | ~~b~~ e | ~~2025~~ | ~~(b~~ R | ~~d~~ a | ~~s~~ | ~~c~~ | ~~s~~ e | ~~)~~ | ~~d~~ | ~~r~~ | ~~c~~ | ~~f~~ e | ~~r~~ | ~~R~~ a | ~~f~~ e | ~~s~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~e~~ s | ~~i~~ | ~~b~~ e | ~~r~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~d~~ e | ~~d~~ | ~~I~~ | ~~R~~ d | ~~e~~ | ~~R~~ a | ~~f~~ | ~~f~~ r | ~~r~~ e | ~~c~~ e | ~~i~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~r~~ | ~~d~~ e | ~~d~~ | ~~,e~~ C | ~~R~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~'~~ s | ~~a~~ e | ~~R~~ d | ~~e~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~r~~ e | ~~i~~ | ~~d~~ e | ~~d~~ | ~~R~~ e | ~~s~~ e | ~~a~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~r~~ a | ~~f~~ e | ~~s~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~e~~ s | ~~a~~ c | ~~c~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~'~~ e | ~~d~~ | ~~b~~ e | ~~r~~ e | ~~a~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~e~~ | ~~c~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~r~~ | ~~c~~ a | ~~e~~ | ~~d~~ | ~~r~~ a | ~~f~~ r | ~~s~~ s | ~~s~~ s | ~~s~~ s | ~~b~~ e | ~~R~~ d | ~~e~~ | ~~i~~ | ~~e~~ C | ~~R~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~'~~ | ~~d~~ o | ~~a~~ | ~~c~~ | ~~s~~ a | ~~r~~ e | ~~'~~ s | ~~a~~ | ~~'~~ | ~~H~~ R | ~~K~~ R | ~~,T~~ | ~~c~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~i~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~S~~ e | ~~c~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~d~~ e | ~~d~~ | ~~,a~~ 17/ | ~~F~~ | ~~,F~~ a | ~~r~~ | ~~E~~ a | ~~s~~ | ~~F~~ a | ~~c~~ e | ~~C~~ e | ~~r~~ | ~~,16~~ | ~~H~~ a | ~~c~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~P~~ a | ~~d~~ | ~~,H~~ R | ~~K~~ R | ~~f~~ r | ~~r~~ e | ~~'~~ s | ~~a~~ | ~~'~~ | ~~R~~ | ~~a~~ | ~~e~~ | ~~a~~ 4:00 | ~~f~~ | ~~r~~ | ~~M~~ R | ~~d~~ a | ~~,15~~ | ~~D~~ e | ~~c~~ e | ~~b~~ e | ~~2025~~ | .

A la 30 de februarie 2025, el estea R e Dec R a d el a R e a R e C R a l e
 a a e a d e a e R d e b e R e C R a a d a e R e a d C R a R a l e
 e, e a R P a X V R e S e c e a d E e e s O d a c e (S F O), a s e c R d e l e
 R e R a l a e d b e C R a R e S e c R. 352 R e S F O, R a R e R e R f e d
 R e C R a a d e S R E a e f e R a R e M P d e C R e f R S e c e a R a C R
 b D e c R R L e d e l e s e a R R

(a) Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each of the Company (“Shares”)

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of issued Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company (%)
Mr. C a K R. W ¹ (Note 1)	Be efca R. er/	15,600,405	1.408
Mr. C a W ¹ Y ¹ (Note 2)	Be efca R. er/	10,255,728	0.925
Mr. C a K R. K a (Note 3)	Be efca R. er/	6,207,500	0.560
Mr. HRY ¹ Sa (Note 4)	Be efca R. er/	2,003,200	0.181
Mr. C a Ka S ¹	Be efca R. er/	1,285,500	0.116
Mr. C a M ¹ Ma	Be efca R. er/	35,000	0.003
Dr. C R. K ¹ K ¹ (Note 5)	Be efca R. er/	110,000	0.010
Mr. C a W ¹ Kee	Be efca R. er/	285,000	0.026

(1) Q. R. e 15,600,405 S a-e-s 13,943,905 S a-e-s e-e ed b Mr. C e. K R W^l a d 1,656,500 S a-e-s e-e ed b ~~S a-e-s~~.

(2) Q. R. e 10,255,728 S a-e-s 9,584,988 S a-e-s e-e ed b Mr. C a W^l V^l a d 670,740 S a-e-s e-e ed b ~~S a-e-s~~.

(3) Q. R. e 6,207,500 S a-e-s 5,907,500 S a-e-s e-e ed b Mr. C e. K R. K a a d 300,000 S a-e-s e-e ed b ~~S a-e-s~~.

(4) Q. R. e 2,003,200 S a-e-s 1,655,000 S a-e-s e-e ed b Mr. HRY^l Sa a d 348,200 S a-e-s e-e ed b ~~S a-e-s~~.

(5) Q. R. e 110,000 S a-e-s 90,000 S a-e-s e-e ed b Dr. C R. K^l K^l a d 20,000 S a-e-s e-e ed b ~~S a-e-s~~.

A $\frac{1}{e} \text{Dec R}_{\text{ab}} \text{Re a} \text{B} \frac{1}{e} \text{Rd} \text{sa} \text{e} \text{R} \frac{1}{e} \text{R} \text{R} \frac{1}{e} \text{CR}_{\text{a}} \text{a} \text{, de a} \frac{1}{e} \text{R} \frac{1}{e} \text{c a} \text{e} \frac{1}{e} \text{R} \text{ed}$
 $\frac{1}{e} \text{ec R}_{\text{e}} \text{eaded} \frac{1}{e} \text{Dec R}_{\text{s}} \text{e} \text{e} \text{ss} \text{sa} \text{e} \text{ss} \text{LR} \frac{1}{e} \text{R} \text{R} \text{R} \text{(b) sa} \text{e} \text{R} \frac{1}{e} \text{R} \text{R}$
 $\text{e CR}_{\text{a}} \text{a} \text{.}$

(b) Share options of the Company (“Share Options”)

Name of Director	Capacity	Interest in underlying Shares pursuant to the Share Options	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of the Company as at the end of the Reporting Period (%)
Mr. C e K R W ^l	Be efca R er	4,000,000	0.361
Mr. C a W ^l Y ^l	Be efca R er	4,000,000	0.361
Mr. C e K R K a	Be efca R er	4,000,000	0.361
Mr. HRY ^l Sa (Note)	Be efca R er/	7,350,000	0.663
I e e s R s R s			
Mr. C e Ka S ^l	Be efca R er	4,000,000	0.361
Mr. HRK ^l Fa	Be efca R er	3,440,000	0.310
Mr. C e Ma R s e	Be efca R er	660,000	0.060
Mr. C e M ^l Ma	Be efca R er	300,000	0.027
Dr. C R K ^l K ^l	Be efca R er	300,000	0.027
Mr. Sa e C e Wa ^l C e R	Be efca R er	300,000	0.027
Mr. C a W ^l Kee	Be efca R er	300,000	0.027

Note: Q R e 7,350,000 S a e Q R s 4,000,000 e e e d b Mr. HRY^l Sa a d 3,350,000 S a e Q R s e e e d b I s R s.

(c) Ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each (“KLHL Shares”) in KLHL, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of KLHL Shares held	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of KLHL (%)
Mr. C e K R W ^l	Be efca R er	1,741,500	0.056
Mr. C a W ^l Y ^l	Be efca R er	11,820,000	0.379
Mr. HRY ^l Sa	Be efca R er	809,000	0.026
Mr. C e Ka S ^l	Be efca R er	379,000	0.012
Mr. C e K R K a	Be efca R er	5,000,000	0.160
Mr. HRK ^l Fa	Be efca R er	200,000	0.006
Dr. C R K ^l K ^l	I e e s R s R s	50,000	0.002

(d) Share options of the KLHL (“KLHL Share Options”)

Name of Director	Capacity	Interest in underlying KLHL Shares pursuant to the KLHL Share Options	Approximate percentage of the issued share capital of KLHL as at the end of the Reporting Period (%)
------------------	----------	---	--

Mr. HRY ¹ Sa	Director	10,800,000	0.346
-------------------------	----------	------------	-------

(e) Non-voting deferred shares of HK\$1 each in the share capital of Kingboard Laminates Limited, a non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Number of non-voting deferred shares held (Note)
------------------	----------	--

Mr. C ¹ K R. W ¹	Beneficial Owner	1,904,400
Mr. C ¹ a W ¹ Y ¹	Beneficial Owner	423,200
Mr. C ¹ K R. K a	Beneficial Owner	846,400
Mr. HRY ¹ Sa	Beneficial Owner	529,000

Note: NR e R e R - R¹ deferred shares of K¹ bPa-d La¹ a e d¹ ed a e d b e G R¹.
S c deferred shares carr R¹ s Rece'e R¹ ce R¹ R a e d R. Re a a e e a
ee¹ R¹ K¹ bPa-d La¹ a e d¹ ed a d a e p¹ ac'ca R¹ s R d¹ de d s R¹.
f a r c¹ ae¹ a d¹ s b R¹ R¹ d¹.

O e r a a d¹ s Pa d ab R e, R e R¹ e D¹ ec R¹ s R¹ e r a e b¹ a e s a d a¹ e e s R¹.
s R¹ R¹ R¹ s a s a e s d e r¹ s a e s R¹ d e b e e s R¹ e C R¹ a R¹ a R¹ s
a s c a e d c R¹ Pa R¹ s¹ e e a¹ R¹ Pa XV R¹ e SFO) a s 30¹ e 2025.

		Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period
Date of grant								
Mr. C. Ma	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 - 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 - 27 June 2033
Dr. C. R. K.	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 - 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 - 27 June 2033
Mr. C. a. W. Kee	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 - 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 - 27 June 2033
Mr. S. a. e. C. W. e R.	23 June 2022	150,000				150,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 - 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	150,000				150,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 - 27 June 2033
Subtotal		25,300,000				25,300,000		
Employees	23 June 2022	3,720,000				3,720,000	HK\$30.89	23 June 2022 - 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	3,390,000				3,390,000	HK\$21.50	28 June 2023 - 27 June 2033
Subtotal		7,110,000				7,110,000		
Total		32,410,000				32,410,000		
Exercisable at								
1 January 2025		32,410,000						
30 June 2025		32,410,000						

The following table sets out the details of the share options granted to the Directors of KLHL since the end of the reporting period:

	Date of grant	Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period
Directors of KLHL								
Mr. Cheng K R Wa	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng K R Ka	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng K R P ¹	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Lau Ka PR	23 June 2022	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	6,000,000				6,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Cheng Ka HR	23 June 2022	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	2,000,000				2,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Zeng Pe ¹ Fe	23 June 2022	1,000,000				1,000,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	1,000,000				1,000,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Tsang Ka , Seng	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033
Mr. Zeng F	23 June 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 June 2022 to 22 June 2032
	28 June 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 June 2023 to 27 June 2033

	Date of grant	Outstanding as at 1 January 2025	Granted during the period	Exercised during the period	Cancelled/ lapsed during the period	Outstanding as at 30 June 2025	Exercise price per share	Exercisable period
Mr. K. P. Pei	23 ↓ e 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 ↓ e 2022 R 22 ↓ e 2032
	28 ↓ 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 ↓ 2023 R 27 ↓ 2033
Mr. HRK R. M ^l	23 ↓ e 2022	500,000				500,000	HK\$9.728	23 ↓ e 2022 R 22 ↓ e 2032
	28 ↓ 2023	500,000				500,000	HK\$7.800	28 ↓ 2023 R 27 ↓ 2033
Subtotal		58,000,000				58,000,000		
Employees of KLHL	23 ↓ e 2022	7,900,000				7,900,000	HK\$9.728	23 ↓ e 2022 R 22 ↓ e 2032
	28 ↓ 2023	6,900,000				6,900,000	HK\$7.800	28 ↓ 2023 R 27 ↓ 2033
Subtotal		14,800,000				14,800,000		
Total		72,800,000				72,800,000		
Exercisable at 1 January 2025		72,800,000						
30 ↓ e 2025		72,800,000						

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS

SR far a R. R. e D'ec R. a 30 e 2025, sa e Rde R. ad l e e R. R. R. R. e sa e R. de l sa e R. e CR. a c e e d R. e

CHANGES IN DIRECTORS' INFORMATION

Save for the resignation of Mr. SHRK Fa, a new director, Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing, has been appointed to the Board of Directors. The Board has also resolved to re-elect Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing as a director of the Company.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code as set out in the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules") as its corporate governance code. The Company has complied with all the provisions of the Corporate Governance Code throughout the year ended 31 December 2025.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Directors as set out in the Listing Rules of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Listing Rules") as its model code for directors. The Company has complied with all the provisions of the Model Code for Directors throughout the year ended 31 December 2025.

By Order of the Board
Kingboard Holdings Limited
Cheung Kwok Wing
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 April 2025

Board of Directors:

Executive Directors

Mr. Cheung Kwok Wing (Chairman)
Mr. Cheung Wai Yung (Managing Director)
Mr. Cheung Kwok Ka
Mr. Henry Saka
Mr. Cheung Ka Si
Mr. SHRK Fa
Mr. Cheung Ma

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. Cheung Ma
Dr. Chan Kin Kin
Mr. Cheung Wai Kee
Mr. Saka Wai Ching